

**20 MICRONS LIMITED**

Registered Office: 9/10 GIDC Industrial Estate, Waghodia, Dist. Vadodara - 391760, Gujarat, India

**UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED ON 30th SEPTEMBER, 2014**  
(Pursuant to Annexure I(Part I) of Clause 41 of Listing Agreement)

Sr No	Particulars	Standalone					
		Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended		Year Ended
		30-09-2014 (Unaudited)	30-06-2014 (Unaudited)	30-09-2013 (Unaudited)	30-09-2014 (Unaudited)	30-09-2013 (Unaudited)	31-03-2014 (Audited)
<b>1</b>	<b>Income From Operations</b>						
a	Sales	8956.40	8433.98	8227.07	17390.38	15200.26	30076.23
	Less : Excise Duty	317.31	308.72	169.13	626.03	414.94	1053.53
	Net Sales	8639.09	8125.26	8057.94	16764.35	14785.32	29022.70
b	Other Operating Income	7.29	6.97	1.57	14.26	4.59	22.36
	<b>Total Income From Operations (Net)</b>	<b>8646.38</b>	<b>8132.23</b>	<b>8059.51</b>	<b>16778.61</b>	<b>14789.91</b>	<b>29045.05</b>
<b>2</b>	<b>Expenditure</b>						
a	Cost of Material Consumed	4491.21	4055.66	4109.52	8546.87	7459.96	14746.67
b	Changes In Inventories of Finished Goods	(104.84)	170.99	(198.72)	66.15	(244.49)	(512.69)
c	Employees Benefits Expenses	714.97	670.44	647.66	1385.42	1273.48	2589.80
d	Depreciation and Amortisation Expenses	239.92	240.29	250.64	480.21	494.07	1007.51
e	Other Expenses	2764.50	2492.52	2525.14	5257.02	4811.77	9905.92
	<b>Total Expenses</b>	<b>8105.77</b>	<b>7629.90</b>	<b>7334.23</b>	<b>15735.67</b>	<b>13794.79</b>	<b>27737.20</b>
<b>3</b>	<b>Profit From Operations Before Other Income, Interest and Exceptional Item (1-2)</b>	<b>540.61</b>	<b>502.33</b>	<b>725.28</b>	<b>1042.95</b>	<b>995.13</b>	<b>1307.85</b>
4	Other Income	172.25	151.09	61.87	323.34	174.20	870.23
<b>5</b>	<b>Profit From Ordinary Activities Before Finance and Exceptional Items (3+4)</b>	<b>712.86</b>	<b>653.42</b>	<b>787.15</b>	<b>1366.29</b>	<b>1169.32</b>	<b>2178.07</b>
6	Finance Cost	619.71	595.79	552.16	1215.51	1067.11	2168.96
<b>7</b>	<b>Profit / (Loss) From Ordinary Activities After Finance Costs But Before Exceptional Items (5-6)</b>	<b>93.15</b>	<b>57.63</b>	<b>234.99</b>	<b>150.78</b>	<b>102.21</b>	<b>9.12</b>
8	Exceptional Items	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>9</b>	<b>Profit / (Loss) From Ordinary Activities Before Tax (7-8)</b>	<b>93.15</b>	<b>57.63</b>	<b>234.99</b>	<b>150.78</b>	<b>102.21</b>	<b>9.12</b>
10	Tax Expenses	16.47	11.37	16.86	27.83	29.51	(3.94)
<b>11</b>	<b>Net Profit / (Loss) From Ordinary Activities After Tax (9-10)</b>	<b>76.69</b>	<b>46.26</b>	<b>218.13</b>	<b>122.95</b>	<b>72.70</b>	<b>13.06</b>
12	Extraordinary Items (Net of Tax Expenses)	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>13</b>	<b>Net Profit / (Loss) For The Period (11-12)</b>	<b>76.69</b>	<b>46.26</b>	<b>218.13</b>	<b>122.95</b>	<b>72.70</b>	<b>13.06</b>
14	Paid - Up Equity Share Capital (Face Value of Shares ₹ 5 Each)	1690.80	1690.80	1,583.10	1690.80	1583.10	1690.80
15	Reserve Excluding Revaluation Reserve	-	-	-	-	-	5750.01
15.i	Earning Per Share (Before Extraordinary Item)						
	--Basic	0.23	0.14	0.69	0.36	0.23	0.04
	--Diluted	0.23	0.14	0.68	0.36	0.22	0.04
15.ii	Earning Per Share (After Extraordinary Item)						
	--Basic	0.23	0.14	0.69	0.36	0.23	0.04
	--Diluted	0.23	0.14	0.68	0.36	0.22	0.04

**PART II : SELECT INFORMATION FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED 30TH SEPTEMBER, 2014**

(Pursuant to Annexure I(Part II) of Clause 41 of Listing Agreement)

Sr No	Particulars	Standalone					
		Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended		Year Ended
		30-09-2014 (Unaudited)	30-06-2014 (Unaudited)	30-09-2013 (Unaudited)	30-09-2014 (Unaudited)	30-09-2013 (Unaudited)	31-03-2014 (Audited)
<b>1</b>	<b>PARTICULARS OF SHAREHOLDING</b>						
1	Public Shareholding						
	--Number of Shares	1,61,15,453	1,54,88,973	1,14,80,435	1,61,15,453	1,14,80,435	1,51,15,673
	--Percentage of Shareholding	47.66%	45.80%	36.26%	47.66%	36.26%	44.70%
2	Promoters And Promoters Group Shareholding						
a)	Pledge/ Encumbered						
	- Number of Shares	67,00,000	67,00,000	72,00,000	67,00,000	72,00,000	72,00,000
	- Percentage of Shares (As a % of the Total Share Holding of Share Holding of Promoters and Promoters Group)	37.85%	36.56%	35.68%	37.85%	35.68%	38.50%
	- Percentage of Shares (As a % of the Total Share Capital of The Company)	19.81%	19.81%	22.74%	19.81%	22.74%	21.29%
b)	Non-Encumbered						
	- Number of Shares	1,10,00,449	1,16,26,929	1,29,88,621	1,10,00,449	1,29,88,621	1,15,00,229
	- Percentage of Shares (As a % of the Total Share Holding of Share Holding of Promoters and Promoters Group)	62.15%	63.44%	64.32%	62.15%	64.32%	61.50%
	- Percentage of Shares (As A % Of The Total Share Capital Of The Company)	32.53%	34.38%	41.00%	32.53%	41.00%	34.01%

**II INVESTOR COMPLAINTS**

**Quarter Ended 30-09-2014**

Pending at the beginning of Quarter,  
Received during the Quarter,  
Resolved during the Quarter,  
Remaining unresolved at the end of the Quarter

NIL



**20 MICRONS LIMITED**

Registered Office: 9/10 GIDC Industrial Estate, Waghodia, Dist. Vadodara - 391750, Gujarat, India

**(C) Notes:**

1 The above Financial Results were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors in their Meeting held on 12.11.2014

2 The Company operates in one business segment i.e. industrial minerals. The secondary segment is geographical which is given below

Sales	Standalone					
	Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended		Year Ended
	30-09-2014 (Unaudited)	30-06-2014 (Unaudited)	30-09-2013 (Unaudited)	30-09-2014 (Unaudited)	30-09-2013 (Unaudited)	31-03-2014 (Audited)
Domestic	8138.00	7480.97	7211.07	15618.97	13361.26	26560.30
Exports	818.40	953.01	1016.00	1771.41	1839.00	3515.93
<b>Total</b>	<b>8956.40</b>	<b>8433.98</b>	<b>8227.07</b>	<b>17390.38</b>	<b>15200.26</b>	<b>30076.23</b>

3 During the current year, the Company has revised the useful lives of fixed assets as per useful life specified in Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013 or as reassessed by the Company as on 1 April 2014. Accordingly, the carrying value of fixed assets as on that date, net of residual value, has been depreciated over the revised remaining useful lives. As a result of this change, the depreciation charge for the quarter ended 30 September 2014 is lower by Rs. 20.95 Lacs and for the six months ended 30 September 2014 is lower by Rs. 41.90 lacs. Further, the carrying value of assets (net of residual value), whose remaining useful life is Nil as at April 1, 2014, has been charged to the opening balance of retained earnings, net of deferred tax effect pursuant to the Companies Act, 2013.

4 Statutory Auditors of the Company have carried out limited review of results for the quarter.

5 Figures for the previous year/period have been regrouped / rearranged , wherever necessary to make them comparable.

**(D) Standalone statement of Assets & Liabilities**

Particular	Standalone	
	As At 30-09-2014	As At 31-03-2014
<b>A EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>		
<b>(1) Shareholder's Funds</b>		
(a) Share Capital	1690.80	1690.80
(b) Reserves and Surplus	5806.62	5750.01
<b>Sub Total</b>	<b>7497.42</b>	<b>7440.81</b>
<b>(2) Non-Current Liabilities</b>		
(a) Long-Term Borrowings	4657.76	5779.02
(b) Deferred Tax Liabilities (Net)	1322.88	1327.18
(c) Other Long Term Liabilities	36.86	49.96
<b>Sub Total</b>	<b>6017.50</b>	<b>7156.16</b>
<b>(3) Current Liabilities</b>		
(a) Short-Term Borrowings	7622.10	7837.74
(b) Trade Payables	5875.69	4691.81
(c) Other Current Liabilities	3325.96	3525.86
(d) Short-Term Provisions	61.01	56.90
<b>Sub Total</b>	<b>16884.77</b>	<b>16112.31</b>
<b>TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES</b>	<b>30399.68</b>	<b>30709.28</b>
<b>B ASSETS</b>		
<b>(1) Non-current assets</b>		
(a) Tangible Assets	14365.71	14550.88
(b) Intangible Assets	136.34	139.07
(c) Capital Work-In-Progress	779.19	1073.26
(d) Non-Current Investments	737.92	737.92
(e) Long Term Loans and Advances	1179.13	1440.69
(f) Other Non-Current Assets	297.19	278.43
<b>Sub Total</b>	<b>17495.48</b>	<b>18220.24</b>
<b>(2) Current assets</b>		
(a) Inventories	5674.79	5783.46
(b) Trade Receivables	5369.48	5256.35
(c) Cash and Bank Balances	933.72	657.81
(d) Short-Term Loans and Advances	714.17	639.23
(e) Other Current Assets	212.03	152.20
<b>Sub Total</b>	<b>12904.20</b>	<b>12489.05</b>
<b>TOTAL ASSETS</b>	<b>30399.68</b>	<b>30709.28</b>

For 20 MICRONS LIMITED



Place : Waghodia, Vadodara  
Date : Nov 12, 2014

*(Signature)*  
ANJ C Pankh  
Managing Director